






































































































































































































































































TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 



TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Date: June 22, 2016 

To: THA Board of Commissioners 

From: Pat Patterson 
Director of Property Management 

Re: Property Management Monthly Board Report 

1. OCCUPANCY OVERVIEW 

1.1 Occupancy 

PROPERTY 
UNITS UNITS UNITS 

AVAILABLE VACANT OFFLINE 
132 2 0 

% MONTH o/o YTD 
OCCUPIED OCCUPIED 

96.8 1% 

Unit occupancy is reported for the first day of the month. This data is for the month of 
May. The high vacancy rate in the family properties is attributable to units being held for 
the Rental Assistance Demonstration (RAD) rehabilitation and the sale of our remaining 
Public Housing scattered sites. 

1.2 Vacant Clean Unit Turn Status 

Vacant Unit Turn Days 

-•••• •• •• 
1111 
1111 

.:...: 

20 
Overall Average Turn Days 

(includes meth units) 
1 units 

May 2016 

~~ 
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Breakdown of Routine Turnovers Done by THA and Contractors 
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2016 
2016 
2016 
2016 
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2015 

Year 
2016 
2016 
2016 
2016 
2016 
2015 

- Avg. THA Downtime 
r::::J Avg. THA Maintenance 
- Avg. THA Leasing 
_._ THA Turns (Right Axis) 

~Avg. Contracted Downtime 
c::::::::J Avg. Contracted Maintenance 
'"·:~.~·I Avg. Contracted Leasing 
~•-Contracted Turns (Right Axis) 

Routine THA Turnover Information 
Total Number Avg. Total Avg. Downtime Avg. Maintenance 

Month of Turns Days Days Days 
May 1 20.0 3.0 16.0 

April 3 21.0 1.0 18.0 

March 10 35.2 5.9 9.6 

February 11 41.9 4.6 15.9 

January 4 60.8 20.5 17.0 
December 5 57.8 16.8 10.6 

Routine Contracted Turnover Information 
Total Number Avg. Total Avg. Downtime Avg. Maintenance 

Month of Turns Days Days Days 
May 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

April 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

February 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

January 1 16.0 1.0 4.0 

December 7 40.6 8.0 28.3 
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Avg. Leasing 
Days 

1.0 

2.0 

19.7 

21.3 

23.3 

30.4 

Avg. Leasing 
Days 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

11.0 

6.0 
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The average unit turn time for the month of May was 20 days for one ( 1) unit turned by 
Tacoma Housing Authority (THA) staff. 

Proposed Changes for Improvement in Unit Turn Times: 

• Downtime - Start the unit turn process within 1 day of vacancy. Reduce downtime to 
1 day. 

• Repair make ready 
./ Identify appropriate staffing levels needed to complete maintenance work during 

the move-out inspection . 
./ Procure contractors who will respond to request for service if needed that have 

the appropriate staff to assign multiple units . 
./ Increase inspections to deter heavy damage at move out. 
./ Unit work every working day. Unit is the sole priority by assigned staff . 
./ Use of charts to chart projected progress. 

• Leasing 
./ Prescreen to identify ready applicants . 
./ Site-based leasing. Concentrated efforts on units. Each property staff will be 

responsible for the leasing efforts to fill their units. 

Pro osed 
Downtime Re air Make read Vacant Total da s 

17 2 20 

1.3 THA Meth Data Trends 

Hot Rate Trend- 512 units tested since July 2012 
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• 2012- 55 units tested, 28 hot 51 % Hot Rate 
• 2013- 210 units tested, 100 hot 48% Hot Rate 
• 2014- 138 units tested, 19 hot 14% Hot Rate 
• 2015- 127 units tested, 8 hot 6% Hot Rate 
• 2016-2 units tested, 2 hot 100% Hot Rate 

As of April 1, 2016, 159 of the 575 units that have been tested for contamination have 
tested positive for methamphetamine. As of April 1, 2016, the 2016 current year-to-date 
hot rate is 100% and the overall hot rate from 2012 is 27%. 

1.4 Work Orders 

Work Order Summary by Portfolio 
For the Month of May, 201 6 

I Cometeted Work Orders 
Emergency Urgent 

Portfolio Month YTD Month 
I % Completed # % Completed in # Avg 

Completed in 24 Hrs Completed 24 hrs ~leted Coqiletion 
(99% HUD Std) Days 

All Hillside 
BAY TERRACE 0 0.0% 2 100.0'!. 0 
HILLSIDE TERRACE 1500 Block 0 0.0'/, 1 100.0'!. 0 
HILLSIDE TERRACE PH 1 0 0.0% 0 0.0'!. 0 
HILLSIDE TERRACE PH II 0 0.0'1. 1 100.0'/, 0 

0 o:O'!. 'J 100'.0'r 0 

FMnily Properties 
BERGERSON lERRACE 2 100.0'!. 8 100.Q'/, 2 1.00 
DIXON VILLAGE 1 100.0'!. 7 100.0'!. 2 
SCAITERED SITES 0 0.0'1. 6 100.0'!. 4 8.25 

3 1cxi'.0% 21 100.0'7.™ 8 4.38 

Salishan 
SALISHANI 0 0.0'!. 3 100.0'!. 4 1.75 
SALISHANll 0 0.0'/, 5 100.0'!. 2 15.00 
SALISHAN JU 0 0.0'!. 1 100.Q'/, 3 12.33 
SALISHAN IV 0 0.0'1. 4 100.Q'/, 5 1220 
SALISHAN V 1 100.0'!. 4 100.0'!. 5 3.40 
SALISHAN VI 1 100.0'/, 2 100.0'/, 0 
SALISHAN VII 0 0.0'!. 4 100.Q'/, 4 11.00 

2 100.0'!. 23 100.Q'/, 23 8.52 

Senior I Din bltd Properties 
6THAVE 1 100.0'!. 8 100.0'!. 4 
E.B. WILSON 1 100.0'!. 7 85.7% 0 
FAWCETT APARTh'ENTS 0 0.0'!. 3 100.0'/. 0 
LUOWIGAPAIITTJENTS 2 100.0'.4 5 100.0'/, 1 
NORTHGST 3 100.D'!. 11 100.Q'/, 0 
NORTHKST 1 100.0'!. 7 100.0'/, 1 
WRIGHTAVE 0 0.0'!. 1 100.0'!. 0 

8 1ocr<r1. 42 07.6"/. 6 0.00 

Agency Totals: 13 100.0'4 90 98.9% 37 6.24 
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I 
II Non-Emergency 

Month YTD 
II Avg • Avg 

Complete4ompletion Completed Completion 
Days Days 

125 mw HOO Stdl 

2 0.00 00 5.47 
4 5.00 18 5.n 

1 2.00 41 4.41 

0 14 264 

7 3.14 133 4'.sew 

13 5.T7 Q2 5.34 
7 4.00 51 4.27 

14 3.70 44 4.41 

34 4.50 187 4.83 

23 7.84 151 7.12 

34 0.06 143 11.13 

40 16.05 212 8.TT 

8 11.W 106 12.~ 

20 8.75 135 g_gi 

22 11.14 118 10.48 

6 13.00 100 1221 

162 11.51 065 10.DD 

12 14.67 82 7.57 

11 0.45 Q8 84.08 

1 1.00 30 1.27 

7 2.57 43 3.TT 

5 2.00 47 21.34 

6 6.50 57 15.63 

10 2.80 45 3.49 

52 5.33 402 27.64 

255 9.10 1.687 13.23 
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In the month of May, 100% of emergency work orders were completed within 24 hours. In 
May, maintenance staff completed 255 non-emergency work orders with a total of 1,687 
for the calendar year. The year-to-date average number of days to complete a non-
emergency work order is 13.23 days. 

Open Work Order Summary by Portfolio 
For the Month of May, 2016 

Em..-eencyl Ureent I Non Emera:ncy I 

Portfolio 

Opened Days Open Days Open Non- < 25 >25 

Emugency Open Urgent Open Emergency Days Days 

WO WO WO 

All Hillside 
BT BAY TERRACE (SB) 0 0 2 33 25 11 14 
HT1 HILLSIDE TERRACE PH I 0 0 0 0 2 I 1 

HT1500 HILLSIDE TERRACE 1500 Block 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 
HT2 HILLSIDE TERRACE PH II 0 0 89 4 2 2 

0 0 3 122 34 14 20 

Family Properties 
020 BERGERSON TERRACE 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 
022 LOW RENT SCATIERED SITES (19) 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 
023 DIXON VILLAGE 0 0 0 0 

3 0 0 0 5 5 0 

Salishan 
SAL1 SALISHAN ONE LLC (SS) 0 0 4 23 31 29 2 
SAL2 SALISHAN TWO LLC (SS) 0 0 2 16 5 5 0 
SAL3 SALISHAN THREE LLC (SB) 0 0 2 19 12 12 0 
SAL4 SALISHAN FOUR LLC (SS) 0 0 0 0 18 17 1 

SAL5 SALISHAN V LLC (SS) 1 0 1 13 58 56 2 
SAL6 SALISHAN SIX LLC (SS) 0 5 14 13 
SAL7 SALISHAN SEVEN 0 0 2 38 10 g 

2 0 12 114 14S 141 7 

Senior I Disabled Properties 
006 NORTH KST 0 0 0 3 2 
008 E.B. WILSON 1 0 0 0 7 4 3 

009 FAWCETI APARTMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

010 WRIGHT AVE 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 
012 LUDWIG APARTMENTS 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
013 NORTH GST 3 0 0 0 2 
014 6TH AVE #2 I 0 0 0 2 

g 0 0 0 15 s 7 

Agency Totals: 14 0 15 236 202 168 34 

The open work orders that are greater than 25 days is 34 in May, 2016. Recent inspections 
at Salishan and Bay Terrace and the work orders that will be done with the work in our 
RAD units created work orders that have not been closed. The open work orders exceeding 
25 days are minor repairs that have been prioritized. 
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Property Management (PM) continues to bring down the number of outstanding work 
orders and is trying to improve customer service. Processes that PM is trying to improve 
are as follows: 
• Make every attempt to address routine work orders within five (5) days. When this 

is not possible, contact the tenants and provide them an alternate date that they may 
expect service. 

• Improve communication with the tenants when service will be delayed and/or when 
procurement is needed to service the request. 

• Close work orders within 48 hours of completion. 

1.5 Lead Testing Update 

At last months board meeting, I reported that Tacoma Public Utilities (TPU) issued a 
letter to THA and its residents that none of our properties have the lead TPU "gooseneck" 
on the TPU side of the meter that has been causing concern in the city as a possible source 
of lead contamination in drinking wtaer. That is good news. The letter also stated that 
TPU offers no view on whether properties have lead contamination on the owner's side of 
the meter. THA decided to research risks on our side of the meter, both pipes and fixtures. 
After further research and consultation, we have leamded that there are no lead 
contaminating pipes or fixtures in any of our buildings. We have sent a letter to all our 
residents informing them of these findings. 

1.6 Property Management Reorganization 

Below is the new Organizational Structure that has been implemented by Property 
Management. This new strucuture is a form of Site-Based management that has split the 
properties into two portfolios managed by Portfolio Managers. This structure was created 
to accomplish the following: 
• Better oversight of the property 

o Staff will be on site more frequently to better deal with resident issues and 
provide better customer service 

• More detailed focus on property operations 
o With the creation of Property Managers (PM) and newly created Property 

Specialists (PS), daily operation will have a more concentrated focus because the 
size of the unit responsibilities will be more managable. 

• Dedicated maintenace staff 
o Maintence staff will be assigned to specific properties to address repairs, unit 

turns and preventative maintenance needs. Maintenance staff will report directly 
to the PMs of their properties. 

• Facility management 
o Facility Managers will be responsiblie for driving the Preventative Maintenance 

schedule and be the contact for extraordiamy repairs that occur throughout the 
portfolio. Lead Maintenance Staff will report to the Facility Managers and will 
be dispatched to assit in the field and work on special projects. This is our Go To 
Team. 

THA PM REPORT 2016-06-22 Page6 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

June 1. 2016 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

DDATE: June 22, 2016 

TO: THA Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Kathy McCormick 
Director of Real Estate Development 

RE: Real Estate Development Department Monthly Board Report 

1. SALISHAN/HOPE VI 

1.1 Phase II Construction 

1.1.1 Area 2A, Community Core Development 
The Board approved the general Master Plan Concept at its June, 2012 
meeting. Staff is reviewing the Master Plan Concept and may suggest some 
revisions based on current community needs and opportunities and propose 
an alternative plan for the Salishan Core. Potential uses of the site will be 
coordinated with Metro Parks and the City to ensure complementary 
community uses for the Eastside Community Center and Salishan. Final 
recommendations will be delayed until planning for the Eastside Community 
Center is complete. Staff has issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) from firms 
for a Commercial Market study. Two (2) proposals were received by the due 
date of May 9, 2016. Staff is completing the evaluation of the proposals. 

1.1.2 Area 3 Lot Sales 
DR Horton has completed all sales at Salishan. 

1.1.3 Area 2B Property Sale to Metro Parks 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) approved the disposition of the two 
lots . Real Estate Development (RED) is waiting for HUD approval for the 
remaining 16 acres. Once this approval is received, the property will be sold 
to Metro Parks. 

902 South L Street, Suite 2A • Tacoma, Washington 98405-4037 
Phone 253-207-4433 • Fax 253-207-4465 
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2. NEW DEVELOPMENT 

2.1 Bay Terrace - Phase II 
Construction is underway at Bay Terrace Phase II as of April 19, 2016. The 
contractor has mobilized and the first task was to remove the big mound of dirt. The 
foundations are being excavated, formed and concrete is being poured for buildings 
G, Hand J foundations. In the upcoming month, the contractor will be installing all 
underground utilities and pouring concrete for the ground floor slabs. 

THA RED REPORT 2016-06-22 Page 2 
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NOTE: 
The following information is based on Draw 2. BTII has not encountered any 
unusual problems or issues. Contractor is preparing a change order identifying cost 
related to changes between the bid set and final issuance of City comments from the 
permit plan review. 

On April 19, 2016, the project team closed on the financing for the $22.8 million 
Phase II project. 

2.1.1 C t f B d t d F' ODS rue IOU u 12e an mancm2 
Bud2et Total budget Expended Outstanding 
Soft Costs $ 4,861,258.00 $ 2,081,637 .83 $ 2,779,620.17 

Construction $16, 100,410.00 $ 347,942.23 $15,752,467.80 

Owners contingency $ 880,000.00 0 $ 880,000.00 

3. OTHER PROJECTS 

3.1 Construction Management Services for the City of Tacoma 
The current contract with the City has expired. The City has expressed interest in 
working with THA in this capacity again in the future. 

3.2 Market Rate Scattered Sites 
Following is the final report for the Market Rate Scattered Sites. THA net 
approximately $158,000 per unit 

Total Rehabilitation 
and Sales Sales Price 
Cost Total Total Net Proceeds 

Units 10 $ 583.878.85 $2,162,000.00 $1,578,121.15 

3.3 Public Housing Scattered Sites 
Homesight and THA staff are finalizing the deed restriction language for these 
homes. The homes will be sold at market value and THA will retain a restriction for 
the difference between market value and the effective sales price. The effective sales 
price is what a buyer earning 60% to 80% of the Area Median Income (AMI) can 
afford. The value of the difference between the market value and effective sales 
price will be captured in the deed restriction and will be forgiven after the buyer 
lives in the home for five years. This is the procedure outlined in the disposition 
application to Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Current THA residents and 
clients will be given first priority to purchase 

THA RED REPORT 2016-06-22 Page 3 
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TOTAL #of Units in #of Units 
Rehab Sold 

Number of Units 34 8 0 
Total Rehab 

Financial and Sales Total Sale 
Cost Price 

*Waiting 
on deed 

restriction 
document NIA NIA 

#of Units 
Remaining 

*34 

Net Gain 

NIA 

The remaining 26 homes will be remodeled as they become vacant. 

Relocation activities have begun and households who are interested in purchasing 
are being provided with information and assistance in the home buying process. This 
project is being managed collaboratively with Community Services, which is 
working to identify and support residents who may be interested in purchasing these 
homes. The Policy, Innovation, and Evaluation (PIE) department has also been 
instrumental in navigating internal policy decisions and the RED relocation team has 
done an excellent job of following Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
relocation procedures. 90-day notices have been distributed for those families who 
wish to have a voucher and need to relocate over the summer months while school is 
not in session. 

3.4 Consulting and Community Engagement 
RED staff is preparing a proposal to work with Salvation Army for the 
redevelopment of their Sixth Avenue property. 

3.5 New Look Capital Planning 
THA selected Buffalo Design to plan the capital work for the New Look Apartments 
so that refinancing for this property will begin in early 2017, with capital 
improvements completed at the end of 2017. An important component of the capital 
work will be designing a new fayade for the property. The fayade will integrate with 
the design guidelines developed as part of the Hilltop Master Development Plan. 

4. DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE PROJECTS 

4.1 Intergenerational Housing at Hillsdale Heights 
The Many Lights Foundation (MLF) continues work on this project and is interested 
in executing an agreement with THA to partner in the development of 
intergenerational project which will house families adopting children out of foster 
care and seniors. We are analyzing the parameters for such an agreement through the 
THA Asset Management process. RED submitted a Housing Trust Fund (HTF) 
Stage 1 application requesting $3 million on March 1, 2016, for an intergenerational 
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project. We need to finalize the programming and agreements by late summer, 2016. 
This project was invited to submit an application for the 2016 Housing Trust Fund to 
the Department of Commerce. 

4.1.1 Pre-Development 
Staff is in the early planning stages for this project. A pre-development budget 
and schedule is being formulated and circulated for approval. 

4.2 Hilltop Lofts and THA Owned Properties Master Development Plan 
THA and the City extended the timeline by two years for THA to develop the 
Hilltop Lofts project. Council approved the extension request at its November 3, 
2015, meeting. 

THA has been working with GGLO to implement the community engagement 
process which will include a "homework group" consisting of representatives of 
local businesses, faith-based groups and area residents that commit to attending five 
meetings as part of the planning process. The first meeting will be June 15th. 

There will be four additional weekend events held in the Hilltop, designed to bring 
together residents and businesses to learn more about the project and opportunities 
in the Hilltop. These events will include food, music, art and other events that will 
be of interest to the neighborhood. The first event is June 25th and will include, 
among other activities, a rummage sale and donation drop-off. It is a non-traditional 
approach to understanding neighborhood opportunities and constraints. More details 
of the planning process will follow as meetings and events occur. 

Below is a schedule of planned community engagement activities: 

Homework Group: 
1. June 15th, 2016, 12-2pm - Hilltop History and Planning 
2. July 6th, 2016, 12-2pm - Asset Mapping and Linkages 
3. July 27th, 2016, 12-2pm - Property programming 
4. August 17th, 2016, 12-2pm - Building materials and heights 
5. August 31 '', 2016, 12-2pm - Reporting Back 

Outreach Events: 
1. June 25th, 26th, 2016 - Rummage Sale 
2. July 16th, 2016 - Movie Night 
3. August 13th, 2016 - Outdoor Activities 

4.3 Acquisition 
RED and its brokers are seeking new acquisition possibilities along the Hilltop's 
coming light rail line, near T.C.C. in West Tacoma, and some possibilities in South 
Tacoma. 

THA RED REPORT 2016-06-22 Page 5 
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5. Renew Tacoma 

5.1 Construction 
Property 

Bergerson 
M Street 

5.2 Relocation 

Construction 
start 

5/4/2016 
5/4/2016 

Construction Units 
schedule complete 
complete 

12/31/2016 15 
12/31/2016 13 

Units Units 
underway remammg 

7 50 
6 58 

On May 4, 2016, relocation activities began at E.B. Wilson and Bergerson Terrace. At 
E.B. Wilson, there have been 13 households moved out and a portion returned to their 
units. Some residents chose to stay at a hotel, with either family or friends or to locate 
temporary housing on their own. As of June 2"d, six households were staying in a hotel 
or with friends and family. The residents' belongings are packed and stored through 
Lincoln Moving and Storage. 

At Bergerson Terrace, 15 units were completed. These were vacant units, day moves 
and overnight moves. Currently, three households have been fully moved out of their 
units and staying at hotels or with friends and family. Residents are provided the options 
to stay at a hotel, either with friends or with family, on site (if a unit is available), or to 
locate temporary housing on their own. Four units are currently under construction and 
50 units are remaining for construction. Residents are provided a meal stipend based on 
the number of days they are out of their units along with a lodging stipend if they 
choose not to stay at a hotel that has been located for the Rental Assistance 
Demonstration (RAD) Relocation. Residents that are only out of their units for the day 
also receive a day stipend to for inconvenience. 

5.3 Watch list 
Environmental - A waiting Department of Ecology final approval of Voluntary Clean­
up plans for G, Wright and 6th. (Note: Informal update from Ecology is that the Sixth 
Avenue has been approved. We expect Ecology to approve the recommendations for 
Wright and G Street within 7 to ten days.) 

5.4 Problems encountered 

5.4.1 Description 
Elevator turnover time is tight and could affect tax credit equity. 

Resolution 
There will be labor on one of the elevators that spills over into 2017. This is due to 
timing for delivery of elevator materials (14 weeks), timing of labor (minimum 10 
weeks) and balancing relocation costs against shutting down both elevators. 

THA RED REPORT 2016-06-22 Page 6 
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We will be able to draw down on materials in 2016; however, some labor may be 
charged in 2017; eliminating access to tax credit equity to pay for that work. 

5.4.2 Description 
E.B. Wilson - Reduced to working one elevator. 

Resolution 
Walsh and THA are seeking options and estimates to relieve the burden on the one 
working elevator such as lifts and storage of construction material. 

5.4.3 Description 
Citi Bank is requmng the seismic bracing at G Street to align with their 
engineering's directive versus the project architect and engineer's design. This will 
be an increased cost to the project. 

Resolution 
Walsh's GMP includes an estimate for doing the work in the manner 
recommended by THA's Architect and Architect's engineer. Prior to closing a 
budget adjustment was made to pay for the additional cost; however, until final 
engineering is complete, the full cost is unknown. Any additional cost will be 
covered through contingency. 

5.4.4 Description 
Walsh is seeking compensation for increased costs due to the delays in closing. 

Resolution 
RED staff are reviewing Walsh's claim and are negotiating the amount of 
compensation Walsh is requesting. Staff is also consulting with Brawner regarding 
source of payment and how it may affect the 50% test for the bond portion of the 
financing. 

5.4.5 Description 
There was a lack of clarity regarding the work completed by Walsh in vacant units 
under RAD and the requirement to meet THA's standard for preparing units for 
leasing. The "unit tum" standards are different. The RAD budget and scope of 
work does not allow Walsh to perform additional tasks, such as complete painting, 
new flooring, etc. 

Resolution 
At this time, there are 13 vacant units. Property Management will devise a 
schedule for completing work to meet the unit tum standards. This will have an 
unanticipated impact on the Property Management budget. 
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Budget Total budget Expended Outstanding 
NOTE: The first draw has been prepared and is under review. 
Soft Costs $ 24,023,498 $4,722,176 $19,301,322 

Construction 
Owners 
contingency 

THA RED REPORT 2016-06-22 

$29,812,529 0 

$ 3,343,026 0 

$29,812,529 

$3,343,026 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(1) 
Date: June 22, 2016 

To: THA Board of Commissioners 

From: Michael Mirra 
Executive Director 

Re: Approval of Tenant Account Receivable Write Offs 

This resolution will authorize Tacoma Housing Authority (THA) to write off bad debts 
associated with tenant accounts in the amount of $41, 141.87 

Background 

THA has established a process of writing off tenant accounts receivable bad debt. THA incurs 
this bad debt when a program participant leaves the public housing or Housing Choice Voucher 
program owing a balance. The debt may arise from excessive damage to a unit, unpaid rent, or 
tenant fraud/unreported income. There are also instances where a property owner is overpaid 
rental assistance payments and the owner has not repaid THA for this amount. 

Until we write off tenant accounts receivable balances as a bad debt, these balances stay on the 
active tenant ledger in our accounting system and General Ledger (GL). The receivable balance 
also remains as part of our tenant receivables that we report to Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) in our year-end financials. Once we write off the debt, we can remove it from THA's 
receivable balance and assign it to the collection agency for collection purposes. THA receives 
50% of any proceeds that the collection agency recovers. 

THA has notified each individual of his or her debt included in this write off. THA mailed two 
notices to the last known address of the individual. These notices provide the opportunity for the 
individual to pay the debt or enter into a repayment agreement with THA. Sending a tenant to 
collections is the last resort for THA to collect the tenant debt. 

Some accounts included in this resolution will not be sent to collections because the tenants have 
passed away, discharged the debt in bankruptcy proceedings or have a balance owing of less than 
$30.00. Those accounts are indicated with asterisks(*) below. 

Recommendation 

Approve Resolution 2016-06-22(1) authorizing THA to write off tenant accounts totaling 
$41,141.87. 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(1) 
Approval of Tenant Account Receivable Write Offs 

WHEREAS, Tacoma Housing Authority (THA) provided housing services to Public Housing 
and Housing Choice Voucher participants who discontinued housing assistance with debt owing 
toTHA; and 

WHEREAS, Tacoma Housing Authority (THA) provided housing assistance payments to 
property owners in excess to the amount the owner is entitled to receive and the owner has not 
repaid this.amount to THA; and 

WHEREAS, Each individual included in this tenant account write off has been notified of their 
debt and given the opportunity to pay prior to this resolution; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City Of Tacoma, 
Washington, that: 

Authorizes THA staff to "write off' the following accounts and send these debts to an external 
collection agency to pursue collection action: 

Collection Status Project Client# Balance 

W-0 Collect 
Section 8 

00000492 $2,574.00 

00009721 $424.00 

000295 $381.00 

000725 $250.00 

711438 $424.00 

714586 $190.00 

716258 $140.00 

717088 $1,141.00 

717125 $495.00 

717731 $250.00 

717758 $140.00 

717797 $150.00 

Subtotal $6,559.00 
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Collection Status Project Client# Balance 

W-0 Collect NG Str 

00143314 $24,390.60 

6th Ave 

00010227 $3,780.08 

Bergerson Terrace 

00009567 $540.95 

00009567 $40.68 

Subtotal $581.63 
Dixon Village 

00120500 $331.21 

00143989 $2,798.96 

Subtotal $3,130.17 
S M Str (EB Wilson) 

00008769 $1,689.79 

00010387 $552.77 

00143866 $221.98 

00144393 $128.51 

Subtotal $2,593.05 

•w-o No Collect 

North K Street 

00005460 $107.34 

Grand Total Write offs $41,141.87 

Approved: June 22, 2016 
Stanley Rumbaugh, Chair 

* Uncollectable accounts where tenant is deceased, bankruptcy or old balance under $30.00 
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Resolution 2 



TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(2) 
Date: June 22, 2016 

To: THA Board of Commissioners 

From: Michael Mirra 
Executive Director 

Re: Revised Variable Pay Policy 

This resolution would authorize Tacoma Housing Authority to revise the current Variable Pay 
policy to extend the program to maintenance personnel and to make minor program alterations. 

Background 
Our most recent Trades Council contract allows us to add a section to extend THA's existing 
Variable Pay program to its maintenance personnel. 

We created the Variable Pay Program in 2013 to serve THA's non-represented and Office and 
Professional Employees International Union (OPEIU) staff. That program has been in place 
every year since. The policy allows supervisors and department directors and the Executive 
Director to recognize top performers through either a merit salary increase and/or a lump sum 
recognition award. Supervisors, department directors and the Executive Director recommend 
staff for such increases and awards. A Compensation Committee receives the recommendations 
and makes the final decision. Departments each have their own budget for these purposes. 

The Variable Pay accomplishes several important Agency objectives: 

1. It first serves our vital objective of providing a workplace that attracts, develops and retains 
motivated and talented employees; 

2. This is an important part of the agency's response to requests from the Employee Opinion 
Surveys to include variable pay in our Total Rewards program; 

3. It makes excellent performance financially worthwhile to the staff. This creates a climate in 
which excellent performers are encouraged to sustain their performance; 

4. It communicates to satisfactory performers the importance of improved performance. This 
creates a climate in which employees understand that superior performance is financially 
worthwhile and provides encouragement for them to improve their performance where 
possible to earn financial rewards; and 

5. It provides a pay system that encourages excellence and not mediocrity. 

Recommendation 
Approve this resolution. 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(2) 
Revised Variable Pay Policy 

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma 

WHEREAS, THA Policy HR-20.35 establishes THA's Variable Pay Policy; and 

WHEREAS, the most recent collective bargaining agreement that the Board approved with the 
Trades Council allows THA to extend this policy to the Maintenance staff making them eligible to 
receive incentives for excellent job performance; and 

WHEREAS, the Variable Pay policy sets forth the criteria and process for such incentives; and 

WHEREAS, THA and the Trades Council recognize that this policy covers mandatory subjects of 
bargaining and thus the content or application of this policy to Trades Council represented 
employees may be re-opened for bargaining as permitted by applicable law; and 

WHEREAS, THA should implement the extension of the Variable Pay program to maintenance 
staff. Doing so will reinforce the culture, climate and work performance that THA needs in order to 
be effective; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma, 
Washington as follows: 

The Board authorizes the revision to THA Policy HR-20.35 Variable Pay in substantially the 
form set forth in the attached redlined version. 

Approved: June 22, 2016 

Stanley Rumbaugh, Chair 
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Policy No. 
Policy 
Date 

J t. Purpose 

TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

HR-20.35 
Variable Pay 
May 16, 2016 

It is the policy of the Agency to maintain a Total Rewards plan designed to pay salaries 
that provide incentives for excellent job performance. Recognizing the critical role that 
pay plays in a high-performing workplace culture, Tacoma Housing Authority identified 
the necessity of developing pay programs to support and reinforce the Agency's culture, 
climate, and behaviors needed for the organization to be effective. The purpose of the 
Variable Pay plan is to provide a strategic tool to assist the Agency in achieving its goals 
of providing responsive, innovative housing services in the most efficient and cost 
effective manner. 

The plan has been designed to reward~gencx em~ees for exceptional performance ___--{ Deleted: OPEIU and non-represented 
of assigned responsibilities and outcomes, and exceptional performance in the completion 
of special projects. THA OPEIU and the Trades Council have bar ained over the term~('--_D_el_eted_:_an_d _ ____ ___ _, 
of this policy and have agreed on the content of this policy. 

l 2. Sources for Policy 
.... OPEIU Collective Bargaining Agreement 

.,.. THA-Trades Council Collective Bargaining Agreement 

.,.. Washington State Minimum Wage Act, Chap. 49.46 RCW 

.,.. Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq 

l 3. Scope of Policy 

I ~---T_h_is_po_li_cy_ap_p_I_ie_s_to_al_l _el_ig_i_b_le_e_m_p_l_oy_e_e_s~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
J4.W~ ~ 
'----~~ t14411111H1mw1; ----

office of Human • Provide guidelines regarding reward program 
Resources • Monitor compliance with this policy 

Supervisors/Directors 

THA Compensation 
Committee 

• Serve as consultants to supervisors and directors in 
implementing program 

• Oversee the use of reward programs 
• Recommend employees for a variable pay award 
• Ensure consistent implementation of reward programs 

within their department in a manner that is consistent 
with the written guidelines 

• Help staff understand this policy 
• Final approval or denial of variable pay award request 
• Ensure consistent application of this policy 

Deleted: represented by THA Office and 
Professional Employees International Union, 
Local 23 and non--represented employees 

Alf Agency staff • Responsible for being~ uainted with this policy _ ----1 Deleted: OPEIU and non-represemed 
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Is. Defmitions 
Merit Award A salar increase award of 2% or 2.5% percent of the annual -----1 Deleted: Increase for Annual Evaluation (MIAE) 

base salary for any eligible employee whose annual 
performance evaluation has been documented at a level that 
the Director determines to be excellent work and worthy of 
recognition 

Special Recognition 
Award (SRA) 

One-time cash or non-cash award for significant outstanding 
performance. 

I 6. Forms Associated with this Policy 
THA Form HR 20.35(/) Variable Pay Nomination 

17. Policy 

7.1 Variable Pay Guidelines 

In order to recognize and promote excellence, two methods of providing variable 
pay awards will be available. Eligible employees may be nominated for and 
awarded a Merit Award~ased on their erformance evaluation score and/or a 
Special Recognition Award (SRA) based on extraordinary effort and/or results. 

The Variable Pay accomplishes several important Agency objectives: 

a) It first serves our vital objective of providing a workplace that attracts, 
develops and retains motivated and talented employees; 

b) This is an important part of the agency's response to requests from the 
Employee Opinion Surveys to include variable pay in our Total Rewards 
program; 

c) It makes excellent performance financia lly worthwhile to the staff. This 
creates a climate in which excellent performers are encouraged to sustain their 
performance; 

d) It communicates to satisfactory performers the importance of improved 
performance. This creates a climate in which employees understand that 
superior performance is financially worthwhile and provides encouragement 
for them to improve their performance where possible to earn financial 
rewards; and 

e) It provides a pay system that encourages excellence and not mediocrity. 

7.2 Variable Pay Options 

7.2. I Basic Program Eligibility Criteria 

THA Policy HR·20.35: VARIAB LE PAY ·2 
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To be eligible for either aMerit Award or an SRA, an employee must meet ------( '---- ------------' 
Deleted: n M IAE 

all the following criteria at the time of the nomination and award payment: 

• must have successfully passed Probation; and 

• must be a currently employed, regular status employee. 
Temporary and probationary employees are not eligible; and 

• must not have received a formal Disciplinary notice in the past six 
months. 

7.2.2 Merit A='-'w"'"a""'rd=s,._ _____________________ __.- Deleted: Increase for Annual El'Gluation 
(MIA£) 

(a) Nomination 

(b) 

(c) 

The Executive Director, e artment Director or supervisor may -----'.._ ___ D_e_le_ted_ : o_r_a ______ __, 

recommend a salary increase award of2% or 2.5% percent of the 
annual base salary for any eligible employee within their 
department whose performance on their annual performance 
evaluation has been documented at a level that the Director 
determines to be excellent work. 

erit Awards must be ro osed on the basis of the com leted 
annual performance evaluation form The annual erformance 
evaluation must have been discussed with and signed by the 
employee. 

Perfom1ance evaluations are used to implement THA's Variable 
Pay program. THA will endeavor to complete all evaluations 
within 60 days from the end of the due month. An employee' s 
compensation for a time period after the evaluation due date is 
intended to include any compensation adjustment based on the 
evaluation and thus agree that any compensation adjustment as a 
result of the evaluation will be effective with the start of the second 
pay period in the month in which the evaluation is due, regardless 
of when the evaluation is competed. 

Eligibility Date Change 

Deleted: MIAE·s 

Deleted: and must be submitted either 
simultaneously with, or no later than sixty 
calendar days following the end of the 
month in which the evaluation was due. 

Deleted: MIAE The date for Merit Award eligibility for an emQ!Qyee wi ll change_.----{ 
only if the employee is promoted or otherwise assigned to another -------------~ 
position and is required to serve a probationary period; or the 
employee receives an off-cycle adjustment as authorized by the 
Compensation Committee. 

Merit Award Limits __ ____...---[ Deleted: MIAE 

The Merit Award will be paid as an increase in the base salary rate ------(----D-el-eted--: M- ,-AE- ------< 

up to the maximum rate for the position, except as provided herein. '------------------' 
That portion ofa Merit Award that would exceed the maximum ------1 ______ D_el_eted __ : an_ M_IA_E _____ __, 

rate for the position will be awarded as a one-time lump sum 
payment paid in lieu of a future increase. 

THA Policy HR-20.35: VARIABLE PAY -3 
May 16, 2016 



Merit;. wards must be funded from the department's Variable Pay .-----( 
'---~~~~~~~~~~~~___, 

Deleted: Increase Evaluation 

budget. 

In no event wi ll an employee receive more than one Merit Award .-----{ 
'---~~~~~~~~~~~~___, 

Deleted: MIAE 

in a calendar year. 

7.2.3 Special Recognition Award (SRA) 

(a) Nomination 
The Executive Director...._ the Department Director or the supervisor ____-{ 

'---~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Deleted: or 

may recommend a lump sum Special Recognition Award to 
recognize employees who have demonstrated outstanding 
individual and/or team performance in contribution to agency goals 
and objectives. An employee may be recommended for such an 
award for: 

o Outstanding Performance: Demonstrated and sustained 
outstanding performance that consistently exceeds goals and 
job expectations in quantity and quality; 

o Teamwork: Acting as an exceptionally effective and 
cooperative team member in carrying out goals of the 
department/div ision, demonstrating superior interactions with 
and a positive influence on managers, peers, supervisors, 
subordinates, and the client population served; 

o C reativity: One-time innovation or creation that results in 
time/dollar savings or benefit, or ongoing innovative/creative 
activities that benefi t agency systems and/or procedures; 

o O rganizationa l Abilities: Extraordinary individual skills or 
leadership skills resulting in the accomplishment of significant 
departmental/division goals and objectives; project 
management without which the project or program results 
would not have been achieved, and which are beyond what is 
normally expected for the position; and/or, 

o Dedication/Commitment: Following a period of excess work 
demands that was far above and beyond what would typ ically 
be requi red of that position. 

The recommendation for any eligible employee may be at o ne of 
four levels: 

o Level 1- $750 
o Level 2 - $ IOOO 
o Level 3 - $1250 
o Level 4 - $ 1500 
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This SRA will not be incorporated into an employee's base pay for 
the purposes of computing overtime. The SRA will remain a 
separate, one-time recognition of contribution. 

The Director or supervisor may request Special Recognition 
Awards for staff within their department, either individually or as a 
group, in a manner that outlines the circumstances and the 
performance that merits the award. Working together, multiple 
departments/divisions may nominate awards for the joint efforts of 
an interdepartmental team. 

Eligibility for this SRA program is part of the Total Rewards plan 
for each eligible employee during the applicable period of service. 
An employee who receives an SRA has thereby satisfied this 
portion of the Total Rewards plan by the employee's extraordinary 
work or effort during that period. 

The following are not reasons to give a Special Recognition 
Award: 

labor market issues 

longevity 

An employee in an acting status 

An SRA under this section shall be added to the employee's 
paycheck at the next possible payroll cycle following approval of 
the award by the Compensation Committee. 

Lump sum SRA's may be given to an eligible employee any time 
during the year. 

(b) SRA Limits 
Special Recognition Awards must be funded from the department's 
Variable Pay budget. ------( Deleted: performance awards 

'--~~~~---'-~~~~~~~ 

In no event will an employee receive more than two SRA's in a 
calendar year. 

(c) Special Executive Director SRA's 
At her/ his discretion, the Executive Director may nominate 
employees for Special Recognition A wards (SRA). These awards 
may be outside of the guidelines for implementing SRA's in that 
s/he may nominate any otherwise eligible employee for any dollar 
amount up to and including the top level for SRA' s. In addition, 
these nominations are not limited by 7.2.3(b) and do not impact the 
two SRA's per year limit of any nominated employee(s). 

7. 2.4 Compensation Committee 
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7.3 

The Compensation Committee will approve or deny all Merit wards nd 
Special Recognition Awards proposed by directors. The deci sion to 
approve or deny is ineligible for appeal or grievance. In addition to the 
performance criteria defined above, the Compensation Committee's 
decision to approve or deny will consider: 

I) The department's ability to fund the award within the department's 
established budget; 

2) The total number and cost of performance based salary awards 
given or contemplated by the department during the year; 

3) Equity between departments; 

4) Fairness to employees; and 

5) The overall fiscal status of the Agency. 

7.2.5 HR and E.xecutive Director Oversight 
The HR Director or the Executive Director may overturn or modify a 
decision of the Compensation Committee. 

No Right to erit Award or SRA. 
There is no right to either an Merit Award or a SRA. The awarding or 
withholding of either is within the discretion ofTHA. An award also does not 
guarantee continued employment, further awards, or other consideration. 

While THA intends the plan wi ll become an integral part of its Total Rewards 

Deleted: Increases 
Deleted: for Annual Evaluations 

:::l Deleted: MIAE 

Deleted: MIAE 

plan for Agency employees, the Agency reserves the right to terminate, suspend, _.... ----1,__ __ D_e_le_ted_ : o_P_E_nJ_an_d_n_on_·r-'ep_re_se_nt_ed __ 
or amend the plan, in whole or in part, from time to time as conditions warrant. 

I 8. Administration 

8.J Administration 

8.2 

The plan will be administered by the Compensation Committee under the 
supervision of the HR Director. The plan is designed to be flexible in response to 
changing competitive environments and the Agency's financial status. 

Fiscal Impact 
The Variable Pay plan's net cost to a ro ll will be evaluated and establishe~( Deleted: the non-represented 

'---------'--------' 
annually as part of the budget process. The Variable Pay plan's net cost of the 
OPEIU and Trades Council 's payroll is negotiated through the collective 
bargaining process. The percentage amount established is based on projected base 
salaries for the calendar year. 

8.3 Leave and Lay-Off Considerations 
An employee returning from a leave of absence without pay for one month or 
more will have their eligibility date extended by the same length of time (to the 
nearest whole month) that the employee was on leave without pay. An employee 
reinstated to the same position or a position in the same grade following layoff 
from employment will have their eligibility period extended by the same length of 
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8.4 

time (to the nearest whole month) as the duration of their layoff, to a twelve 
month maximum. An employee who has an involuntary downward job movement 
will have their eligibility date changed based on the effective date of the new job. 

Collective Bargaining 
THA OPEIU and the Trades Council have a reed on the terms of this variable ------( 

---~~~~~~~~~~~----' 
Deleted: and 

pay policy. The parties recognize that this policy covers mandatory subjects of 
bargaining and thus the content or application of this policy to OPEIU or Trades 
Council represented employees may be re-open for bargaining as permitted by 
applicable law. 
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Resolution 3 



TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(3) 

Date: June 22, 2016 

To: THA Board of Commissioners 

From: Michael Mirra 
Executive Director 

Re: Fiscal Year 2016 Agency Budget Revision 

This resolution would adopt THA's revised Budget for FY 2016. The details are set forth in the 
attachments A to D. 

Background 

By this resolution, the Board would adopt a revised THA budget for FY 2016. Each year THA 
budgets for the upcoming fiscal year. The annual budget reflects an estimate of the expected 
revenues and expenditures for each of its departments and major programs. The budget denotes 
strategic choices. It shows individual department expenses. For management purposes, each 
department director will manage and control their department budget in accordance with Federal, 
State and Local regulations. 

In a typical year, a full budget process would take place in the fall of the year, and an abbreviated 
review and mid-year course directions would take place in the spring with approval in early 
summer. For 2016, the process was different. With the unknowns regarding the Rental 
Assistance Demonstration (RAD) conversion, the Moving to Work (MTW) negotiations, and 
Congressional funding, the Board of Commissioners supported approval of the 2015 mid-year 
budget as the starting budget for 2016, knowing the intent was to have the full budget process 
take plac~ early 2016. The process is completed, with the particulars of the RAD conversion, the 
MTW contract, and Congressional funding known. 

During this process, the Board provided direction for writing this budget through discussions 
with its Finance Committee and the chair. I provided additional direction to the staff, and the 
Finance Director facilitated meetings with the other directors to devise a budget to present to 
both me, and now the Board. At its May 27th budget study session, the Board indicated support 
of the revised budget that staff now submits. 
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Here are some of its notable features: 

• Like past budgets, we base this budget on conservative estimates. THA's past 
prudence has allowed us to weather the continuing budget challenges. As our 
budget environment makes it hard to predict future Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) funding, this approach should continue to serve the agency 
well. As Federal funding has. 

• The 2016 mid- year budget accounts for our strategic objectives. 

• The 2016 mid-year budget fits recurring income within recurring expenses. 

• The revised budget provides funding for ongoing Community Service support of 
our tenants, especially in the area of asset building and preparing for successful 
exits of our Housing Opportunity Program (HOP) participants at the end of their 
assistance. The Gates foundation has provided us with a 5-year grant to assist us 
in continuing our education program, and our Children's matched Savings 
account program is underway. 

• The budget revision allows us to move forward on the RAD conversion of our 
entire portfolio, to include supplementing rents with MTW funds , redevelopment 
of our traditional portfolio, and loans to our existing Tax Credit properties for 
repairs up to RAD standards. 

• The budget revision invests in THA' s financial future, and promoting 
redevelopment of additional affordable housing in the community by providing 
due diligence funds for existing and future opportunities. 

• We are paying attention to the increased pressure on rents in our area and the 
impact on our Housing Assistance payments (HAP). We are continuing our 
discussions on possible additional rent reform in the coming year(s). 

• The 2016 revised budget proposal leaves THA with adequate projected reserves 
of both MTW and non-MTW funds as indicated in Attachment A: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Recommendation 

MTW Reserves 
Business Activities (Non-MTW) reserves 
Public Housing (PH) Owned Property Reserves 
Reserves with restrictions 
Section 8 Reserves held at HUD 

$ 178,000 
$ 5,674,150 
$ 763,700 
$ 2,643,000 
l_Q 
$ 9,258,850 

I recommend that the Board adopt Resolution 2016-06-22(3) to formally approve THA's revised 
Fiscal Year 2016 Annual Budget. 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(3) 
FISCAL YEAR 2016 ANNUAL BUDGET 

WHERESAS, The Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma ("Authority") approved a FY 2016 Budget 
on December 16, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, Authority staff determined that the FY 2016 Budget should be revised based upon updated 
Federal funding levels, RAD closing dates, and internal funding and expenditure needs; and 

WHEREAS, Authority staff has prepared, and the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of 
the City of Tacoma, has reviewed and provided input to the proposed revised Fiscal Year 2016 annual 
budget; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma, Washington 
that: 

1. The Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma adopts the revised FY 
2016 Agency wide budget and authorizes THA's Executive Director to implement and execute said 
budget. Expenses and other cash outflows are projected as follows: 

Expenses 
Executive 
Human Resources 
Finance 
Administration 
Client Services Overhead 
Rental Assistance 
Community Services 
Development 
Policy, Innovation & Evaluation 
Property Management Overhead 
Property Management 

Subtotal 

Additional Cash Outflows 
Capital Expenditures 
Debt Service 

Subtotal 

TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET 

Approved: June 22, 2016 

$ 

$ 

879,454 
644,094 
1,224, 104 
2,008,835 
155,932 
36,259,705 
2, 188,018 
3,894,233 
897,381 
1,092,083 
5,133,795 
54,377,634 

12,755,312 
67,581 
12,822,893 

67,200,527 

Stanley Rumbaugh, Chair 
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To: 
From: 
Date: 
Re: 

TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Board of Commissioners 
Michael Mirra 
May 27, 2016 
2016 Mid-Year Budget revision 

We propose a mid-term budget revision for 2016. In December 2015, the Board adopted a 
budget for 2016. It did so knowing that, at the time, we did not have some important information. 
There were three main uncertainties. Congress had not yet adopted a budget for 2016; we were still 
negotiating the terms of our RAD redevelopment; and we were negotiating with HUD over our 
MTW contract. Accordingly, the Board adopted a 2016 budget that essentially continued the 
income and expenses from the 2015 budget. It did this planning to review the 2016 budget when 
those uncertainties clarified. 

The initial budget uncertainties have clarified sufficiently. Congress adopted a 2016 budget 
that puts our funding at about the same levels as 2015. On April 14, 2016, we signed the closing 
documents on the RAD financing for our Renew Tacoma Housing properties. Congress has 
directed HUD to renew our MTW for ten years without change unless we agreed to the change. All 
this allows us to propose a mid-term budget revision. We have scheduled the board to review the 
budget at its study session on May 27th and then to vote on a budget revision at its regular meeting 
in June. 

The attached chart shows the summary of the proposed budget revision as well as details 
should any Commissioner wish them. This is the same chart we have used for the purpose for the 
past 7 or 8 years, modified year to year as we try to make it clearer. Here are the highlights of the 
revised budget.. 

THA's BUDGET PRINCIPLES AND THE MID-TERM 2016 PROPOSED REVISION 

We continue to use the following three budget principles that the Board has directed at least 
for the past ten years. For each one I describe how our revised 2016 budget measures up, with a 
brief look ahead to 2017 and 2018. 

• Recurring income will cover recurring expenses. 
We will satisfy this budget principle for 2016. In 2017, we may have to use reserves for 
some recurring expenses. Some of those expenses are salaries for time-limited positions we 
created for the RAD project. Because they are time limited we can regard them as non­
recurring. Yet, they will be expenses for the next two years or so, so they may feel like a 
recurring expense. The 2017 operating deficit will arise for two main reasons . In 2017 we 
will begin fully subsidizing the RAD units, as our RAD budget directs. Yet the cash flow 
from RAD will not be fully realized until 2018. The agency will also be in the 
implementation phase of our IT conversion. It will take at least a year to determine the 
impacts on the agency and efficiencies it may give us. In 2018, the budget should start 
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Board of Commissioners 
May27, 2016 
Re: 2016 Mid Term Budget Revision - revised 2016-05-25 
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leveling out. By then we will also receive $15.82 million in cash from the RAD refinancing. 
See Attachment A. 

• Spend reserves to make us money, save us money or make us more effective. 
We will spend $3.4 million from reserves for the RAD redevelopment; and $3.0 million for 
(i) other real estate development such as our Hilltop investments; and (ii) the software 
conversion. We judge that these expenditures serve this principle very well. 

• We will maintain reserves between minimum and maximum levels that the Board 
directs. 
ln 2016, our reserves will decrease from $11.9 million to $9.2 million. This will still be 
above the $7.0 million maximum the Board has directed. ln 2017 our Reserves may dip 
lower as we continue to expend funds for RAD in the form of rent supplements ($2.3 
million), and RAD staff support ($600K). There will be only $1 million in RAD developer 
fees with no cash flow returning to the agency in 2017. In 2018, cash flow and non­
recurring income of $11 million will come into the agency.. However, we expect to spend 
down those reserves to the Board directed levels by paying for the second phase of RAD 
(Salishan/Hillside ), and for our other developments, along with other important initiatives 
that require Community Service and Administrative support. 

THIS BUDGET WILL CONTINUE THE FOLLOWING WORK, IN ADDITION TO OUR 
MAINLINE OPERATIONS: 

~~I2 r~~evelopment Salesforce software conversion 
-- - ---- -------- --------------- - ----- -- -- ---

· Bay Terrace Phase 2 
Hilltop redevelopment master planning 

. Education Projec~~xpansi()l!_ _ _ 
Property purchases - Hilltop and Hillside 
1500 

Business process improvement project 
Disaster planning ___________________ _ 

: Building data and evaluation capacity 
· Strategicp1arl!1ing ------ ---

Please remember that with our RAD refinancing most of our portfolio is now owned by tax 
credit partnerships. This means that its finances will no longer show as part of THA' s operational 
budget and financial reports. Instead, the formal financial reports will go to the investors who own 
99% of the partnerships. Yet, the Board and THA should still be very interested in the financial 
health of that portfolio. Accordingly, when we finish our new software conversion in 2017, we will 
create for the Board a dashboard report showing its financial performance. 
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Attachment A 

BOARD OF COMMISIONER DECISION POINTS: THA Mid-Year FY-2016 BUDGET 
May 27, 2016 

I hhe green boxes below denote the main decisions for the THA Board. The contents of the green boxes are staff proposals. 

I I The yellow boxes below and other text contain information and statt proposals that will help the Board decide. 

1. AVAILABLE RESERVES 

Minimum necessary and Optimal Reserves 

Projected 
Reserves Optimal or Arnolmtto 

Type/Purpose of Reserves 01/01/16 Minimum Maximum Reserve 

a. MTW Reserves $3,050,000 $ 500,000 $ 3,700,000 $500,000 

b. Business Activities INon-MTWI reserves $4.960,000 $4,000,000 $5,750,000 $5,750,000 

c. PH Owned Property Reserves $785,000 $400,000 $750.000 $750.000 

d. Reserves with Restrictions ISalishan land sale oroceedsl $3,115,000 $0 $0 $0 

e. Section 8 Reserves held at HUD. $0 $0 $0 $0 

Totals $11,910,000 $4,900,000 $10,200,000 $7,000,000 

MTW Reserves Annual Amount Minimum Maximum 
Period Amount Period Amount 

MTW Expenses Non-HAP $11 ,181.571 1/2 month s 500,000 4 months $ 3.700.000 

Total S 500,000 Total S 3,700,000 

Proposed Structure Principles - FY014 Board Discussion 

Amount of 
reserves available 

= to use in FY016 

$2,550,000 

1$790,000) 

$35.000 

$3,115,000 

$0 

$4,910,000 
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2. RECURRING OPERATIONAL INCOME AND EXPENSES FY-2016 

Cost of Recurring operations (with Surplus or (Shortfall) in recurring 

Recurrino Income - proposed savinosl = 0 rations' 

MTW $44,097,300 $43,321 ,900 $775,400 

Non-MTW $5,659,700 $6,418,300 ($758,600) 

Total I $49,757,000 $49,740,200 $16,800 

3. BUDGET IMPACT - RESERVES - FY-2016 

Non-MTW 

Reserves with 
Restrictions 

PH Owned Property (Salishan land sale Section B Reserves 
MTW Business Activities Reserves proceeds) held at HUD. Total 

Reserves - 01/01/16 $3,050,000 $4,960,000 $785,000 $3,115,000 $0 $11,910,000 

Recurrino Surplus/( Shortfall) 1 $775,400 ($1 ,137,300) $378,700 $16,800 

Non-Recurrino lncome/(Expense) Amount 

a. Non Recurrino Income - 0perational2 $26,800 $3,370,000 $3,396,800 

b. Non Recurrino Income - Caoital3 $7,587,600 $2,325,000 $1 ,728,000 $11,640,600 

c. Operations & Support Department Expenses - 0perational4 ($1 ,673,400) ($640,700) ($2,314,100) 

d . Operations & Support Departments Expenses- Caoital5 ($1 ,907,200) {$550,000) ($2,457,200) 

e. Development Department - Operational6 ($868,600) ($1,522,350) ($2,390,950) 

f. Development Department - Capital7 ($8, 162,600) ($2,062,500) ($10,225, 100) 

Q. RAD transfers to Tax Credit orooerties ($1, 150,000) ($2,200,000) ($3,350,000) 

h. Operatino Transfers $400,000 ($400,000) $0 

i Reoavment of Bav Terrace ACC Reserve - RAD closino $532,000 $532,000 

j . Repayment of development advances (prior year) RAD & Bay Terrace 2 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 

Projected Reserves - 12131116 $178,000 $5,674,150 $763,700 $2,643,000 $0 $9,258,850 
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4. FY-2016 PROJECTED END OF YEAR RESERVE LEVELS 

Projected Excess/(Defic~) Excesst(Defic~) 
Reserves Reserves Over Amount to Reserves Over 

Type/Purpose of Reserves • 12/31/16 Minimum Optimal Optimal Reserve Amo...-.t to Reserve 

a . MTW Reserves $178,000 $500,000 $3,700,000 ($3,522,000) $500,000 ($322,000) 

b. Business Activities (Non·MTWl reserves $5,674,150 $4,000,000 $5,750,000 ($75,8501 $5,750,000 ($75.850) 

c . PH Owned Prooertv Reserves $ 763,700 $400,000 $750,000 $13,700 $750,000 $13,700 

d. Reserves with Restrictions CSalishan land sale oroceedsl $ 2,643,000 $0 $0 $2,643,000 $0 $2,643,000 

e. Section 8 Reserves held at HUD. $ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Totals $9,258,850 $4,900,000 $10,200,000 ($941 ,150) $7,000,000 $2,258,850 

5. A LOOK AHEAD TO FY-2017 and beyond (ADDmONAL INCOME, SAVf.jGS OR EXPENSES TO EXPECT) 

5.1 Recurring FY017 Income Recurrina FY017 Expense Amount 

a . Admin Fee for RAD units $525,000 

b . MTW Supplement for RAD rents (HAP) ($2,300,000) 

5.2 Non-Recurring FY017 Income Non-Recurrina FY017 Exoense Amount 

a . Developer Fee - Bay Terrace - Phase 2 $500,000 

b. Developer Fee - RAD $1 ,000,000 

c. Sale of Scattered Site Homes (12) $1 ,320,000 

d . Funds to Hillside/Salishan Tax Credit properties for repairs under RAD TBD 

5.3 Non-Recurrina FY018 Income Non-Recurring FY018 Expense Amount 

a . Developer Fee - Bay Terrace - Phase 2 $1,100,000 

b. Developer Fee - RAD $7,000,000 

c. Capitalized Loan Pavment - RAD $3,325,000 

d . Bond Issuance Fee - RAD $675,000 

e. Sale of Scattered Site Homes (9) $990,000 

f. Funds to Hillside/Salishan Tax Credit properties for repairs under RAD TBD 

5.4 Projected Cash Flow to THA- TC properties Amount 

a . 2017 Salishan/Hillside Properties (Renew Tacoma Housina deferred until after rehab completion) TBD 

b. 2018 Salishan/Hillside Properties (Renew Tacoma Housing deferred until after rehab completionl TBD 

c . 2019 Salishan/Hillside Renew Tacoma Housing - recurring amount thereafter TBD 
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Current 

6. MTW Commitments passed by Board - 2015 Commitment 

2nd Phase Bay Terrace Redevelopment (Includes 1.2 million rebenchmarking 
a. settlement\ $2.420,000 

b. Renovation/Remodel of 2nd Floor - Administrative Buildina $1.789,000 

c. Renovation/Remodel of Familv Investment Center Buildina $579,500 

d. Renovation of Salishan Maintenance Shoo $286.500 

e. RAD Conversion Cost -Renew Tacoma - Caoital Contributions to Proiects $1,500,000 

f. Software Conversion of YardiNisualHOME Platform (Qoen Door/lntaccU $1,100.000 

a. Education Proiects - Mccarver and Others $310,000 

h. Childrens Savinas Account Cohort oavments $0 

i. Exioent Health & Safety Issue !Meth Remediation) $260,000 

i. Deverooment Proiects fHilltoP) $0 

k. Tax Credit Portfolio loans to reoair units uo to RAD standard uoon tum $0 

$8.245,000 

Proposed Structure Principles - FY014 Board Discussion 4 

Projected .Balance Included in 2016 
at end of 2015 Budget 

$1.000,000 $400.000 

$75.000 $75.000 

$579.500 $579.500 

$286,500 $286,500 

$1,500,000 $1,150,000 

$758,000 $675,000 

$310,000 $0 

$0 $36,000 

$0 $30,000 

$2,500,000 $0 

$0 $2,200,000 

$4,509,000 $3,166,000 

nev1seu 
Commitment 

Amount 

$0 

$0 

$579,500 

$286,500 

$0 

$750,000 

' Closed in 2016- THA actual contribution 
$400K 

Finalized 2016 

MTW- Still pending 

MTW-Still pending 

Closed in 2016- Funds transferred in April. 
Actual amount, approximately $1.15 million 

MTW- Remaining Balance from 2015 

$310,000 I """' 
MTW $300,000 I 

$0 

$2,500,000 

$8,000,000 

$12,726,000 

Most projects TC - No further need 

MTW , BA, or demo/dispo fll1ds 

MTW/BA!demo-dispo fu"lds over time 
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Back-up Detail 

7. Non-Recurring Income: FY-2016 
Oriainal Mid-Year Revision Cha nae 

Sources of Non-Recurring Income MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW -CFP Non-MTW MTW -CFP Non-MTW 

Operatlona/2 

Hillside Terrace Operating Subsidy - 2016 will be the final year 
a. subsidv will be received $26,800 

b. 2015 HAP income carrvover to 2015 $0 

c. Government Grants 

City of Tacoma Power - DR Horton Home sales $70,000 

d . Developer Fee Income 

1. RAD Closina $2,000,000 

3. Bay Terrace - Phase 2 - Will receive 2017 $0 

e. Net Captitalized lease payment - RAD closina $1 ,250,000 

f. Commerce Grant for Meth $50.000 

g. Loan Interest received - Tax Credit Properties 

Operations Subtota/2 $26,800 $3,370,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

C11plt11/3 MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. Bav Terrace - Phase 2 

1. CBDG funds $100,000 

2. TCRA funds $1.000,000 

b . RAD 

1. CFP funds transferred for develooment loan $7,348,300 

2. Relocation Staff Costs !Caoitalizedl $239,300 

c. Sale of 7 Market Rate Homes $1,225,000 

d . Sale of 13 Sinale Familv Scattered Site Homes !Proa Incl $1,728,000 

Capital Subtota/3 
$7,587,600 $4,053,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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8. Non-recurring Operational/Support Department Costs Reserve Requests/Budget Changes 

Operations & Support Departments 

8.1 Operations & SUf'POrl Department Non-Recu"lng - Operatlonal4 Orit inal Mid-Year Revision Cha nae 
MTW-CFP Non-MTW M1W-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. Salaries 

1. Sunset oositions identified in 9.1a & b. $165,990 $35,210 

2. New oroiect oriented oositions - 9.1 n $0 $0 

3. Existina oroiect oriented Positions - 9.2c.-f. $543,400 $354,500 

4. Overtime reauests $150,000 

b. Office Supplies (Une 21) 

1. Wait list ourae (RA) $2,000 
c. Postage (Line 22) 

1. RA division - Postage for Wait list ourae $5,000 
d. Office Equipment Expensed (Line 26) 

1. Finalize equipment needs for remodel - (Fin) $27,000 

2. Prooertv Manaqement staff IT equipment $14,500 

3. Communitv Seivices staff IT eauioment $25,000 
e. Legal (Line 27) 

1. RAD Conversion (Admin) $100,000 

2. Tax Credit conversion assistance (Admin) $50,000 
I. Staff Training (Line 29) 

1. RAD traininas $17,500 

g. Administrative Contracts (Line 30) 

1. Leadership Team Develooment fHR\ $16,600 $3,400 

2. Comoensation Analvsis IHR\ $8,300 $1,700 

3. New Performance Evaluation Svstem fHR\ $8,300 $1,700 

5. Finance consultants for TC RAD and 15 vr conversion analvsis (Ad min\ $100,000 

6. MTW Consultant- 2016/2017 olannina (PIE\ $50,000 

7. Evaluation of MlW Proaram lPIEl $50,000 

8. Rent Reform Analvsis (PIE\ $10,000 

9. Comm Health Advocate Focus Grouos (PJE\ $15,000 

10. Tax Credit Certification Assistance for RAD conversion $75,000 

11. Prooem, Manaaement RAD conversion contract $100,000 

h. Other Administrative Expenses (Line 31) 

1. Archivina (RA\ $5,810 $1,190 

i. Tenant SeNices - Relocation (Line 36) 

1. Relocation - Scattered Site Home Sales $80,000 

j. General Expenses (Une 48) 

1. Buvout incentives/ seoaration aareeements (HA) $150,000 

k. Extraordinary Maintenance (Line 52) 

1. Meth Remediation & Reoairs -Wriaht St. Aots. $30,000 
I. Contingency will be reevaluated each year (Line 33 ) $24,000 $93,000 

Operational Subtotal" $1,673,400 $640,700 $0 $9 $0 $0 
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8.2 Operations & Support Departments • Capltal5 Ori inal Mid-Year Revision Cha nae 
MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. Reserve Replacement Fundinci • Salishan 7 & Prairie Oaks ($31,300) 

b. FIC Buildinci Renovations $579,500 

c. Salishan Maintenance shop renovations $286,500 

d. Maintenance vehicle replacement with outfittinci $30,000 

e. Community Services Vehicle $17,500 

f. Security Cameras - 902 $50.000 

q. Transition IT Platform to new system $675,000 

h. Funds set aside for Outrigger repairs $450,000 

i. PH Scattered Site homes - Preoare units for sale $300,000 

j . Market Rate homes - Prepare units for sale $100,000 
Capital Subtotal' $1,907,200 $550,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Real Estate Development Department Activity 

B.3 Development Department Nonrecurring • Operatlonal6 Ori1 inal Mid-Year Revision Chanae 
MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. Salaries 

1. Sunset oositions identified in 10.1 i. -m. $287,500 $113,800 

2. Existina oroiect oriented Positions - 9.2a $356,100 $225,700 

a. Legal (Line 27) 

1 . Hilltoo Master Plan $10,000 

2. New Look Aots. $10,000 

3. Other Acauisition $5,000 

b. Administrative Contracts (Line 30) 

1. Miscellaneous $25,000 $150,000 

c. Due Diligence - Development Opportunities 

1. Hilltoo Master Plan $150,000 

2. Kev Bank Purchase $2,850 

3. Manv Liahts $150,000 

4. Newlook $150,000 

5. New Tax Credit Project $250,000 

6. Salishan Core Plannina $100,000 

7. Other Opportunities $200,000 

d . Relocation Costs (Line 

1. RAD overincome tenants $200,000 

d. Contingency (Line 33) $5,000 

Development Activity - Operational - Subtotal• $868,600 $1,522,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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Ori inal Mid-Year Revision Chanae 

8.4 Development Department - Capnal 7 MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. Bav Terrace - Phase 2 

1. THA - MTW funds $400,000 

2. CBDG loan $100,000 

3. TCRAloan $1,000,000 

b. RAD 
1. CFP funds transferred for develooment loan $7,348,300 

2. Relocation Staff Costs (Caoitalized) $239,300 

c. Finish of THA remodel $75,000 

d. Kev Bank Purchase- Total $n5K, loan $715K. THA is balance tlus ann fee $62,500 

e. Unnrade Kev Bank for short term lease $150,000 

f. Land/Propertv purchases - MLK corridor $750,000 

Q. Purchase Hillside 1500- Year 15 exit (earlv) $100,000 

Development Activity - Capital - Subtotal 1 
$8, 162,600 $2,062,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 

9. Operating Transfers/Reserve Appropriations Requested 

Ori inal Mid-Year Revision Chanae 

9.1 Operations MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. Communitv Services exoenses received Prior Year arants $42,400 

b. PH Ooeratina reserves transferred to Renew Tacoma develooment $1,200,000 
c. THA funds transferred to Salishan/Hillside projects for RAD improvements $2,200,000 

Operations Subtotal $1,200,000 $2,242,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Ori inal Mid-Year Revision Channe 

9.2 Cspltal MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. FIC Buildina Renovations $579,500 

b. Salishan Maintenance shoo renovations $286,500 

c. Maintenance vehicle rec: lacement with outfittina 

d. Transition IT Platform to new svstem $675,000 

e. IT Hardware $0 

f. PH Scattered Site homes - Preoare units for sale $300,000 

a. Market Rate homes • Preoare units for sale $100,000 

h. Finish of THA remodel 

i. Kev Bank Purchase-Total $n5K, loan $715K. THA ·1s balance c:lus ann fee $62,500 

i. Unnrade Kev Bank for short term lease $150,000 

k. Land/Prooem.1 nurchases - MLK corridor $750,000 

I. Purchase Hillside 1500 - Year 15 exit tearlv) $100,000 

Capital Subtotal $1,941,000 $1,062,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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10. Notable Recurring OperationaVSupport Department Costs 

Staff Positions 

Increase/ 
Decrease Im 

- previous year 
budget Original Mid-Year Revision Chanae Comments 

10.1 Posit ion Changes - FY-2016 

Currently OccUDied 

a. 

b. Subtotal 0.00 $0 

New Positions - Recurrina 

c. Risk Manaaer (Admin) - .5 vr 1.0 $56,600 Implement Disaster plan and shore up risk management function 

d. Inspector (C&LS-RA) .5 vr 1.0 $36,100 
Budgeted, depending on RAD unit inspection outcome. On hold until 
determination made. 

e. Subtotal 2.00 $92,700 

Eliminated Positions 

f. Supply Chain Analyst (.75 yr) $49,500 

g. Subtotal 0.00 $49,500 

Sunset Positons 

h. Accounting Specilaist (Fin) 0.0 $64,400 Assist staff during RAD and rr software conversions 

i. Project Manager Asset Mat/RAD (Admin) 1.0 $80,200 RAD 

i. Business Process Improvement Speciailist (Exec) 0.5 $56,600 To assist with Process Improvement 

k. Senior Proiect Manaaer !RED) 1.0 $ 113,800 RAD 

I. Construction Site Manaaer <RED) 2.0 $221.700 RAD 

m . Senior Office Assistant (REDl 1.0 $65,800 RAD 

n. Proaram Manaaer - Relocation 1.0 Capital Budoet - RAD 

o. Relocation Soecialist 2.0 Capital Budoet - RAD 

p. Subtotal 8.50 $602,500 

--- I 
I : -- -::- su~ra1 I o.oo I J I 1 
10.2 ProJect Oriented Positions (Non Grant funded) 

a. Sr. Project/Construction Manager (RED) (3) $409,100 BA 

b. Pro ject Manaaer 1 (RED) (2) $172,700 BA 

c . After School Coordinator (2 PTI (CS) $16,300 MTW 

d . Supply Chain Analyst (REM&HS) $31 ,600 MTW/BA 

e . Community Resource Planner $93,500 BA 

f. Project Manager 1 IPIEl 12l $174,700 MTW/BA 
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I g. Subtotal I o.oo I $897,900 I I I 

10.3 Operations & Support Department - Notable Recurring Information Ori inal Mid-Year Revision Chanoe 
MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW MTW-CFP Non-MTW 

a. Special Program Assistance Pavments 

1. Rapid Rehousino for Homeless Families $900,000 

2. Unaccompanied Youth Vouchers $288,000 

3. RAD Supplemental Rents $0 

b. FSS paypoints - Replaces HAP FSS escrow amounts (Included with HAP) $50,000 

c. MTW Security Deposit Program $20.000 

Totals $1,258,000 $0 

• Contamination Testing amount is based on an average of $15,000 per unit remediation and put back, and a reduction to 5% of our unit turns based on a THA Meth clean team doing an initial cleaning to 
reduce the number of units needed to be fully remediated. 
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INCOME ---------
' Reyenue - Dwellin" rent 

2 Tenant RllYEmue - Other 

3 HUD nrant ·section 8 HAP reimbursement 

' HUD nrant - Section 8 Admin fee earned 

5 HUD orant - Public Housina subsldv 

6 HUD nrant - Communitv Services , HUD orant • Caoital Fund Ooeratina Reyenue 

8 Mananement Fee Income 

9 Otller Government "rants 

10 Investment income 

11 Fraud Recoveru Income - sec 6 

12 Otller Revenue- Develooer Fee Income 

13 Other Revenue 

TOTAL OPERATING RECEJFTS 

OPERATING EXPENDITURES 

Administrative - -- --- ---- -----

14 Administrative Salaries 

15 Administrative Personnel- Benefits 

16 Audrt Fees 

17 ManaOAment Fees 

18 Rent 

19 Advenisinci 

20 Information Technor~· ExnAnses 

21 Office Suoolies 

22 Publications & Membershi= 

23 Teleohone 

24 Postane 

25 Leased Eouioment & Reoalrs 

26 Office Enuinment ExnAnsed 

27 I =-•I 

28 Local Mileane 

29 Staff TraininQ/ Out of Town Travel 

30 Administrative Contracts 

31 Other Admin'1stra~ve E"""'nses 

32 Due Dili,,,.nce • Pers~ ... ive Deve1~-ent 

33 Contin""ncv 

Total Administrative Expenses 

Tenant Services - ------· --- -----
34 Tenant Services - Salaries 

35 Tenant Service Personnel - Benefits 

36 Relocation Costs 

37 Tenant service - other 

Total Tenant Services 

ExeruliYe 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$202,361 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$202,361 

$433,621 

$151,784 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$500 

$8,000 

$35,575 

$7,419 

$15,000 

$0 

$5000 

$75,000 

$300 

$50.000 

$5000 

$20.000 

$0 

$67,000 

$874.199 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$2.000 

$2,000 

Human 
Resources 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$124,230 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$124,230 

$245,200 

$99 361 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,750 

$1,560 

$1,500 

$50 

$0 

$400 

$40,000 

"00 
$15,000 

$72,975 

$9,700 

$0 

$5,000 

$492,596 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Attachment B 

FY 2016 Tacoma Housing Authority Budget - Mid Vear Revision 
Agency Total by Departmental Areas 

Community 
Finance 

Client& 

"'"'"""' Administration Services O'hd 
Rental 

Assistance Services DeYelopment 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $35,299,045 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $2,951,612 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $279 662 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$764,874 $874,256 $708,336 $192 955 $214,250 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $191,669 $80 000 

$20 000 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $89,391 

$0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2 055 900 

$36,360 $50,000 $0 $42,500 $576,173 $1,258,000 

$821,234 $924,256 $708.336 $38,526, 113 $1,261,755 $3,483,291 

sm,2aa $906,514 $116,129 $1,449,190 $0 $990,205 

$329,044 $341,601 $34,028 $666,351 $0 $382,903 

$17,500 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $15,000 

$0 $0 $0 $1,156.439 $340 814 $997956 

$0 $0 $0 $104,200 $0 $24,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000 $500 

$0 $318,842 $0 $20 000 $6,000 $0 

$4500 $5,000 $0 $25,000 $11,500 $5000 

$750 $200 $0 $1,000 $1 000 $550 

$0 $36,460 $0 $7,700 $14 220 $7200 

$1,750 $1,000 $0 $25,000 $1,800 $1500 

$0 $53,413 $0 $19,750 $7,500 $0 

$27,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $28,000 $0 

$5,000 $150,000 $0 $10 000 $0 $25,000 

$900 $700 $0 $1.500 $3,016 $2,500 

$20,750 $28,457 $5,250 $31,500 $67 800 $12,500 

$35,500 $127 500 $0 $23,000 $186,000 $175,000 

$4,000 $1 QOO $0 $18,000 $2000 $10,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,002 850 

$0 $15,000 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 

$1.218,981 $1,986,586 $155,407 $3,603,629 $681,650 $3,657,664 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $890,821 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $388,947 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

$0 $0 $0 $2,000 $219,984 $0 

$0 so $0 $2,000 $1,499,752 $200,000 

PIE PM Overllead 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $677,384 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$341,884 $12,200 

$341,884 $689.584 

$446,665 $286,674 

$143 593 $127,879 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$2,500 $3,000 

$0 $5,000 

$1,200 $2,000 

$1,500 $2000 

$1,800 $5 500 

$5,000 $250 

$0 $5.000 

$8200 $16,500 

$5,000 $10,000 

$1,000 $1,000 

$28,550 $42 600 

$200 000 $200,000 

$5,000 $35 400 

$0 $0 

$5,000 $15,000 

$855,008 $757,804 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$39,000 $20,000 

$39,000 $20,000 

Property ... ,.. 
$2 045,034 

$127.833 

$0 

$0 

$2,275,994 

$0 

$1,596.451 

$0 

$0 

$5,010 

$0 

$0 

$20,495 

$6,070,817 

$200,640 

$66,045 

$8,965 

$290,355 

$0 

seoo 
$11,405 

$8,140 

$0 

$21,543 

$1,930 

$7,320 

$7,950 

$12,400 

$630 

$3,105 

$15,575 

$4,320 

$0 

$0 

$661,123 

$0 

$0 

$83,695 

$27,010 

$110,705 

06/15116 

A~ncy Total 

$2,045,034 

$127,833 

$35,299,045 

$2,951,612 

$2 275,994 

$279,662 

$1,596,451 

$3 758,647 

$271,669 

$129,4-01 

$25 000 

$2 055 900 

$2,337,612 

$53, 153,860 

$5,847,126 

$2,342,588 

$71,465 

$2.785 564 

$128 200 

$18 800 

$361,747 

$72,090 

$44135 

$103342 

$53,280 

$92 983 

$103 050 

$332,400 

$11,646 

$305 512 

$1,040,550 

$110 320 

$1,002,850 

$117,000 

$14,944,648 

$890,821 

$388,947 

$283,695 

$309,994 

$1,873,457 



utllltes 

38 Water 

39 Electric 

" "" 41 Sewer 

Total Project UtJlltles 

Ordinary Maintenance & Operations 

·- ···-· .. ···-··-- --·-·--
43 Maintenance Personnel - Benefits 

44 Maintenance Materials 

45 Contract Maintenance 

Total Routine Maintenance 

General Expenses 

-.v rov'"'"""" "'"'"'""~ 
47 Insurance 

48 Other General Ex""nse 

49 P""ment in Lieu of Tooces 

50 Collection Loss 

51 Interest Exoense 

Total General Expenses 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

Execulive 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$3.255 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$3,255 

$67ll,454 

·-· -·~ 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,498 

$150,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$151,498 

........ 

FY 2016 Tacoma Housing Authority Budget - Mid Year Revision 

Agency Total by Departmental Areas 

Communily 
~M~ 

Clien1& 
Landlord 

Adminislralion Services O'hd 
Rental 

""""~ Services Development 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,600 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,300 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $2,600 

$0 $0 $0 $1,500 $0 $11,875 

$0 $0 $0 $$,$00 $0 $14,475 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550 

$5,123 $22,249 $525 $30,036 $6,616 $10,244 

$0 $0 $0 $122,959 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$5,123 $22,249 $525 $202,995 $6,616 $10,794 

$1,224,104 $2,008,835 $155,932 $3,812,124 $2,188,018 $3,894,233 

PIE PM Overhead 

$0 $5,600 

$0 $37,000 

$0 $2,060 

$0 $12,900 

$0 $57,760 

$0 $50,000 

$0 $20,000 

$0 $11500 

$0 $91,650 

$0 $173,150 

$0 $25,000 

$3,373 $18,369 

$0 $31,000 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$3,373 $74,369 

$897,381 $1,083,083 

Property ....... 
$71,040 

$73 570 

$17,075 

$171,622 

$333,307 

$203 713 

$62,035 

$91,226 

$345,071 

$722,045 

$26,350 

$83,371 

$1,552,069 

$3,574 

$75,822 

$91,671 

$1,832,857 

Ageocy Tolal 

$no4o 
$110970 

$19,235 

$195,122 

$402,367 

$253,713 

$102,035 

$107,326 

$450,096 

$913,170 

$51,900 

$184,659 

$1,856,028 

$3.574 

$125,822 

$91,671 

$2,313,654 

$3,660,037 $20,447,296 

NonroutJne Expenses and Cspltal Expenditures 

- -~····-.. ··· - .. --··. ---- . - --·- $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,000 $30,000 $39,000 

53 Casual"' Loss $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,200 $12.200 

54 Sec~on 8 HAP Pa""'ents $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,447.580 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,431.558 $33,879,138 

Total Nonroutlne Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,447,580 $0 $0 $0 $9,000 $1,473,758 $33,930,338 

TOTAL EXPENSES ,.,., ... $644,094 $1,224,104 $2,008,835 $155,932 $36,259, 704 $2,188,018 $3,894,233 $897,381 $1,092,083 $5,133,795 $54,377,634 

OPERATING SURPLUSl(DERCln ($677,093) ($519,864) ($402,870! ($1,084,579) $552,404 $2,266,409 ($926,263) ($410,942) ($555,497) ($402,500) $937,022 ($1,223,774) 

55 Debi Service Principal Payments c= $0 I $0 I $0 I $0 i- $0 I $0 I so[- $0 I $0 I $0 I ($67,58111 ($67.581) 

SurplusfDeflclt Before Reserve 
Appropriations 

56 Reserve Appropriations 

57 Operations/Transfers ln/(Out' 

SurplusfDeflclt Before Capital 
Expenditures 

58 C"nitalized ltems1oeve1~ent Proiects 

59 Revenue· Pro~~ .... 8ales/Caoital Grants 

60 Reserve APProOriations - C"nital 

AGENCY WIDE BUDGET 
SURPl.USl(DERCln 

($677,093) ($519,864) ($402,870! ($1,084,579) $552,404 $2,266,409 ($926,263) ($410,942) ($555,497) ($402,500) $869,441 ($1,291,355) 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,428 :2,200.000 $0 $0 $1.150.000 $3,392,428 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 :2.200.000 $0 $0 '$1,150.000 '$3,350,000 

($677,093) ($519,864) ($402,870) ($1,084,579) $552,404 $2,266,409 ($883,835) ($410,942) ($555,497) ($402.500l $869,441 ($1,248,927) 

$0 $0 $0 1$675,000' $0 $0 1$17,500 1$10,225 046' $0 1$946,000' 1$891 766 1$12,755,3121 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,687,546 $0 $0 $2,953,000 $11,640 546 

$0 $0 $0 $675,000 $0 $0 $0 4'1,462,500 $0 $866,000 $0 $3,003,500 

($677,093) ($519,864) ($402,870) ($1,084,579) $552,404 $2,266,409 ($901,335) _(~.942) ($555,497) ($482,500) $2,930,675 $639,807 



------------------------------------------------------- ----

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

INCOME 

Revenue - Owellinn rent 

Tenant Revenue - Other 

HUD arant - Section 8 HAP reimbursement 

HUD nrant - Section 8 Ad min fee earned 

HUD orant - Public Housina subsidv 

HUD arant - Communitv Services 

HUD nrant - Cani!al Fund Oneratinn Reven 

Manaoement Fee Income 

Other Government arants 

Investment income 

Fraud Recoverv Income - Sec 8 

Other Revenue- Develooer Fee Income 

Other Revenue 

TOTAL OPERA nNG RECEIPTS 

OPERATING EXPENDITURES 

Administrative 

Administrative Salaries 

Administrative Personnel - Benefits 

Audit Fees 

Manaoement Fees 

Rent 

Advertisino 

lnfonnation Technolonv Exnenses 

Office Suoolies 

Publications & Membershios 

Te!enhone 

Postaae 

Leased Eauioment & Aeoairs 

Office Enuinment Exnensed 

Leoal 

Local Mileaae 

Staff Train inn/ Out of Town Travel 

Administrative Contracts 

Other Administra~ve Exoenses 

Due Dilioence - Perspective Development 

Conlinoency 

Total Admlnlstratilfe Expenses 

Tenant Services 

Tenant Services - Salaries 

Tenant Service Personnel- Benefits 

Relocation Casts 

Tenant Service - other 

Total Tenant services 

AMP1 

K,M&GStAp!s 
Eldef1y0tsa!Jlecj 

160Units 

$147,270 

$49,983 

$0 

$0 

$394,457 

$0 

$340,590 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$4,700 

Attachmenl c 

2016 Tacoma Housing Authority Portfolio Budget (Mid-Year) 

AMP2 AMP3 

t.awf9f'l<e, 
Faw.;~. W~ht, ~~ 

6th St Apts Temoce, ODcon 
(Eldelly/O;sal;Jled) v-

152UllllS 144Urvts 

$135,712 $136,985 

$3,105 $6,135 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$342,264 $363,009 

$0 $0 

$322,965 $327,680 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$3,935 $1,040 

AMP4 AMPS 

Hls>:!eTerrace 
(1800 & 2500 

Bloc~s) Singlef,...,;ty -· "~ 
11)4 Units clemo'd ""~ 

$0 $64,920 

$0 $250 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$26,826 $89,870 

$0 $0 

$0 $57,380 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $100 

Tax Credit 
AMPS 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,059,569 

$0 

$547,836 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

LIPH 
Total 

$484,887 

$59,473 

$0 

$0 

$2,275,994 

$0 

$1,596,451 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$9,825 

6'17 

~c~ 

$1,010,787 

$20,000 

$0 

°" 
$0 

$0 

$0 .. 
$0 

$5,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$937,ooo I ssoa.031 I s834,84s I $26,82s I s212.s20 I s1.so1,4os $4,426,630 I $1.035.1111 I 

$29,960 $26,770 $27,310 $0 $17,000 $0 $101,040 $52,600 

$12,135 $10,340 $10,090 $0 $7,225 $0 $39,790 $22,355 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $415 $0 $415 $8,550 

$61,212 $58,148 $48,152 $0 $24,120 $0 $191,632 .i,..-,723 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 

$1,360 $1,625 $2,040 $0 $1,000 $0 $6,025 $0 

$1,355 $1,525 $1,660 $0 $150 $0 $4,690 $1,750 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 so 
$4,375 $4,050 $3,410 $0 $900 $0 $12,735 $2>50 

$375 $355 $450 $0 $150 $0 $1,330 $800 

$885 $785 $2,400 $0 $1,400 $0 $5,470 $1,850 

$2,500 $2,335 $1,615 $0 $0 $0 $6,450 "' 
$2,500 $1,100 $900 $0 $1,500 $0 $6,000 $5500 

$170 $150 $110 $0 $75 $0 $505 $125 

$330 $435 $640 $0 $0 $0 $1,605 $1,500 

$1,925 $1,725 $2,575 $0 $1,500 $0 $7,725 $5650 

$580 $305 $255 $0 $0 $0 $1,140 $2000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$119,682 $109.648 $101.807 $0 $55435 $0 $386552 11~-

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$1,000 $1,745 $950 $0 $80,000 $0 $83,695 $0 

$1,650 $600 $1,210 $0 $0 $0 $3,460 $11,250 

$2650 $2,345 $2.160 $0 $80000 $0 $87,155 $11~ 

00/'15116 ....... 
Market Ra1e Oub1gger Pr.Irle Olks Total 

118Unlts 

$0 $401,000 $148 360 ., "'-•034 

$0 $48,360 $0 $127833 

$0 $0 $0 . so 

"' $0 $0 so 
$0 $0 '" "'~""'5994 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $1-451 

$0 $0 $0 "" 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $10 "' 11: .. 010 

$0 $0 $0 "' 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 510670 $0 $20495 

so I $460.040 I s14!,3!0 I S!.ON!7 

$0 $47,000 $0 ·-..., 
$0 $3,900 $0 -045 

$0 $0 $0 18.965 

°' 0.3000 $8,000 $290355 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $800 $0 ...... 
$0 $1,380 $4000 !1:11 ..,,_ 

$0 $1,500 $200 $8140 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $2158 ""400 -1 ••• 

$0 $0 $0 '1930 

$0 $0 $0 S7320 

$0 $1,500 $0 $7.95o 
$0 $900 $0 $12 ........ 

$0 $0 so u~ 

$0 $0 $0 $3.105 

$0 $2,000 $0 $15,575 

$0 $1180 $0 ~320 

$0 $0 $0 "' 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

"' $85,118 $14600 -•:u 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 so $0 so 
$0 $0 $0 $83695 

$0 $3;300 $9,000 $27,010 

so ··- ~ooo $110.1'05 



------------------------------------------------------- ----

AMP1 AMP2 AMP3 

Fawcett, Wright, Lawrence, 
K, M&GSt 61hSt.Apls. Bergerson 
A.pis. Eld&(fy (Elderly/Disable Terrace, Dixon 

Disabled di V1llage 

Utllltes 

36 Water $8,950 $6,950 $11,500 

39 Electric $18,500 $20,750 $12,200 

40 GM $8,750 $5,050 $1,775 

41 Sewer $29,000 $22,750 $34,600 

Total Project Utllftles $65,200 $55,500 $60,075 

Ordinary Maintenance & Operations 

42 Maintenance Salaries $37,950 $36,700 $37,600 

43 Maintenance Personnel - Benefits $16,250 $16,525 $14,675 

44 Maintenance Materials $6,500 $6,550 $9,950 

45 Contract Maintenance $43,500 $40,500 $43,000 

Total Routine Malnte11Bnce $104 200 $100,275 $105,225 

General Expenses 

46 Protective Services $11,750 $8,800 $4,300 

47 Insurance $10,750 $10,000 $9,750 

46 Other General Exnense $775 $2,110 $1,015 

49 Pavment in Lieu of Taxes $934 $690 $620 

50 Collection Loss $49,500 $4,500 $5,500 

51 Interest Exoense $0 $0 $0 

Total Genersf Expenses $73,709 $26,100 $21,185 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $365,421 $293,868 $290,452 

Nonroutlne Expenses and Capital Expenditures 

52 Ext MainlfFac lmnlGain/Loss nron sale $0 $30,000 $0 

53 Casualtv Loss $1,200 $0 $6,000 

54 Section 8 HAP Payments $519,858 $443,486 $468,214 

Total Nonroutlna Expenditures $521,058 $473,486 $474,214 

TOTAL EXPENSES $886,479 $787!354 $7641668 

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) $50,520 $40,677 $70,183 

55 Deb_! Service Principal Payments $0 I $0 I "I 
Surplus/Dettclt Before Reserve 
Appropriations $50,520 $40,677 $70,183 

56 Reserve A ro rialions 

57 0 erations/Transfers Inf Out 

SurpluS/Deflclt Before Capital 
Expenditures $50,520 $40,677 $70,183 

58 Caoitalized ltems/Develooment Proiects $0 $0 $0 

59 Revenue - Caoi!al Grants/Sale of orooertv $0 $0 $0 

60 Reserve Aooroorialions - Caoital $0 $0 $0 

Tax Credit LIPH 

AMP4 AMP6 AMPS Total S.17 

Hillside Te<race 
(1000 & 2500 

Blocks) Single Family 
Demo'd -~ 

$0 $1,200 $0 $28,600 $30,000 

$0 $1,200 $0 $52,650 $4,000 

$0 $300 $0 $15,875 $0 

$0 $3,500 $0 $89,850 $58,000 

$0 $8,200 $0 $186,975 $9<000 

$0 $25,000 $0 $137,250 $66,462 

$0 $8,000 $0 $55.450 "'6565 

$0 $15,000 $0 $38,000 $22 060 

$0 $17,500 $0 $144,500 $103,150 

$0 $65,500 $0 $375,200 $21•~47 

$0 $500 $0 $25,350 $0 

$0 $9,384 $0 $39,884 $30~66 

$0 $200 $1,424,769 $1,428,869 $99= 

$0 $580 $0 $2,824 $750 

$0 $580 $0 $60,080 $15,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $11,244 s1,4241s9 I s15s1001 $1'6. ...... 

$0 $218,379 $1,424,769 $2,592,889 $639,587 

$0 $0 $0 $30,000 •o 
$0 $0 $0 $7,200 $5000 

$0 $0 $0 $1,431,558 $0 

$0 $0 so I s1.488,1s8 «ooo 

$0 $218!379 $11424,769 $410611647 $644,587 

$26,826 {$5,859) $1821636 $3641984 $391J!!!! 

$0 I $0 I "I "I ($12150011 

$26,826 ($5,859) $182,636 $364,984 $378,700 

$0 $0 $0 I $1.150.000 I :I $0 $0 $0 ($1,150,000) 

$26,826 ($5,859) $182,636 $364,984 $378,700 

$0 1$300,000 $0 1$300,0001 ($36,516 

$0 $1,728,000 $0 $1,728,000 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $7,440 

$0 $4,920 

$0 $1.200 

$0 $23,n2 

$0 sa•·-

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $31176 

$0 $89,921 

$0 $121.097 

$0 $0 

$0 $6,600 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $79,846 

$0 ·--
$0 $333,293 

" $0 

$0 "11 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 .. 1333.!!! 

$0 $1!!1747 

"I 1m1oa11I 

.. $71 .... 

:I :I 
$0 $71,666 

1$100,000 ($450,000 

$1,225,000 $0 
$0 $0 

$5.000 

$12,000 

$0 

$0 

$17.000 

$0 

$0 ., 
$7,500 

$7~ 

$1,000 

... 600 

$24 000 

$0 

$742 

$11,825 

"'167 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$94.!!J: 

$541093 

$01 

$54,093 

·­..... 

171,040 

t.73570 

$17075 

$171,622 --
$203712 

$62,005 

-1,226 

$345,071 

.,,, ... 
$2M50 

... 371 

t.1 "'2'"069 

••574 
$75622 

$91,fJ71 

·-

$30000 

t.1'"' ....... 
$1,431,558 

~mna 

$$11!;!79' 

s"'7.oa 

~,581) 

-" I ~1 150,000 
$0 1: 150,000) 

$54,093 -
1$5250 1$891766' 

$0 $2.953,000 
$0 -

Surpfus/Deflclt sso,s20 I $4o,s77 I s10,1BJ I s26,826 I s1,422,141 I s182,636 I s1,192,984 I $342,,,., I 11,125.,000 I t$37B,.334JI $.fB,843 I $2.130.B71 



AttachmentD 

FY16 Budget - Supporting Schedule for Housing Developmeilt Capital Expenditures 
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 

MTW BA/Demf>dlspo THA Reserves & 
Prooct Fundl Source Total MTW/CFPIRHF funds WSHFC State $ Local Grants ., ram Income 

Bay Terrace Phase 2 redevelopment 

TCAA 1,000,000 1,000,000 
THA - MTW Reserves 400,000 400,000 
CBDG 100,000 100,000 

SUBTOTAL 1,500,000 1,100,000 400,000 

Outrigger 
Reserve Set Aside for Site work and remodel work at unit 
turn 450,000 450,000 

SUBTOTAL 450,000 450,000 

RAD Conversion 

THA Funds 7,348,280 7,348,280 
SUBTOTAL 7,348,280 7,348,280 

THA Homes for Sele Rehab 

Prepare Scattered Site homes for sale 300,000 300,000 
Prepare Market Rate homes for sale 100,000 100,000 

SUBTOTAL 400,000 400,000 

Renovations - THA Administration 
902 2nd Floor Remodel - Reserves 75,000 75,000 

Family Investment Center Remodel - Reserves 579,500 579,500 
Salishan Maintenance Shop renovations - Reserves 286,500 286,500 

SUBTOTAL 941,000 75,000 866,000 

Key Bank 

THA Funds - Reserves 62,500 62,500 

Updgradestolease 150,000 150,000 

WSHFC loan (not part of budget) 775,000 775,000 

SUBTOTAL 987,500 775,000 212,500 

Property Purchases 
Hilltop area - BA Reserves 750,000 750,000 
Hillside 1500 Tax Credit Purchase - MTW Reserves 100,000 100,000 

850,000 850,000 

Total Capital Expenditures: 12,476,780 7,748,280 75,000 115,ooo 1,100,000 2,778,500 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(4) 

Date: June 22, 2016 

To: THA Board of Commissioners 

From: Michael Mirra 
Executive Director 

Re: Moving to Work (MTW) Reserve Commitment 

This resolution would update the Board's commitment of Tacoma Housing Authority's (THA) 
Moving to Work (MTW) reserves. These reserves are essential for purposes vital to THA's 
mission and to cover important obligations. 

Background 

THA is an MTW agency, and therefore subject to Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Cash 
Management. Currently, any eligible Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) funds not reported on 
the agency's monthly Voucher Management System (VMS) report to HUD as HAP expenditures 
remain at HUD until the agency submits a request based on expenditures to draw it down. 

Furthermore, HUD is now requiring MTW agencies to report on the status of their commitments 
on their monthly VMS report. 

Over the years, THA has built up reserves in both its MTW and Business Activity areas. In 
doing so, the agency plans for the future in both capital and operational areas, and identifies 
areas where the Reserve funds will allow THA to move forward in accomplishing its goals. 

Formally committing these funds with Board approval is a useful planning tool. It also helps 
HUD understand their purposes. 

Resolution 2015-07-30(2) provided the latest approved list of commitments for 2015. This 
resolution will update the agency commitments based on the 2016 mid-year budget revision. 

Recommendation 

Approve Resolution 2016-06-22(4) committing THA MTW reserves as identified in the attached 
Schedule of MTW Reserve Commitments. 
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TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION 2016-06-22(4) 
COMMITMENT OF MOVING TO WORK RESERVES 

WHEREAS, For THA has to be effective in its mission it must plan its use of financial 
resources over multi-year periods and has assembled reserves for those purposes; and 

WHEREAS, The Authority has assembled adequate reserves for those purposes through its 
responsible prudent, and patient management and budgeting; and 

WHEREAS, The attached Schedule of MTW Reserve Commitments updates Resolution 2016-
07-30(2), and reflects the Authority's current plans for such capital and operational expenditures 
of MTW reserve's; and 

WHEREAS, The Authority intends to include a Schedule of MTW Reserve Commitments in the 
MTW annual report, including language that allows for shifting monies between the identified 
commitments; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma, 
Washington that: 

1. The Board authorizes commitments of the Authority's MTW Reserves as outlined in the 
attached Schedule of MTW Reserve Commitments, subject to adjustment in future 
budgets and budget revisions. 

2. The Board authorizes THA's Executive Director to include the latest MTW Reserve 
Commitments in the annual MTW Report submitted to HUD. 

Approved: June 26, 2016 
Stanley Rumbaugh, Chair 
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Schedule of MTW Reserve Commitments 

Planned Expenditure 
Current Revised Planned Expediture 

Commitment Commitment Date 
-

2nd Phase of Hillside Terrace redevelopment project $ 2,420,000 $ - Completed 

-
Renovation/Remodel of 2nd Floor of Administrative 

- -
$ 1,789,000 $ - Completed 

Building - - . -

Renovation/Remodel of Salishan Family Investment Center $ 579,500 $ 579,500 12/31/2017 

Renovation of Salishan Maintenanance Shop $ 286,500 $ 286,500 12/31/2017 
-

RAD Conversion Costs - Capital Contributions to Projects $ 1,500,000 $ - Completed 

-
Software Conversion for Unsupported/Obsolete ERP 

$ 1,100,000 $ 750,000 6/30/2017 
Software (Visual Homes) 

Education Projects - Mccarver & Others $ 310,000 $ 310,000 12/31/2018 

-

Exigent Health & Safety Issues (Meth Remediation) $ 260,000 $ 
Properties primarily 

-
Tax Credit - - ---

Children Savings Account Cohort $ 300,000 12/31/2020 

Affordable Housing (Re)/Development (Hilltop/RAD) $ - $ 2,000,000 12/31/2018 

-
- - -

Total Committed Funds $ 8,245,000 $ 4,226,000 
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<Date to be inserted> 

With this letter, Community Youth Services is applying for the Office of Youth Homelessness Request for Proposal for CRC 

and Hope program services. 

Community Youth Services, the City of Tacoma, Pierce County and the Tacoma Housing Authority have partnered in the 

development of a facility for Crisis Residential Center (CRC), Hope (beds used for youth experiencing homelessness), 

Runaway and Homeless Youth (RHY) and other emergency sheltering services. 

Pierce County is designated a high needs county for young people experiencing homelessness. The community has been 

without dedicated services for this population for over 30 years. Currently, CVS hold contracts with the City of Tacoma and 

Pierce County to operate an overnight shelter at a temporary location. Community Youth Services, the City of Tacoma and 

Pierce County are collaborating to develop a facility that can meet the needs of youth who are experiencing homelessness 

in Pierce County. A permanent site has been identified for the development of a youth facility or teen home on a property 

belonging to the Tacoma Housing authority. The teen home will provide 24 hour/day, 7 day/ week crisis residential services 

for youth between 12 and 18 years of age. This letter represents the commitment between all four parties. 

This commitment includes: 

• Dedicated funds from both the City of Tacoma and Pierce County are ready to serve as match to both state and 

federal awards. 

• Tacoma Housing Authority has available property, known as the "Arlington" property which is identified 

specifically for the teen home facility. The commitment of the land is by lease to the City of Tacoma. The lease 

terms and other terms will be outlined in a contract between Tacoma Housing Authority and the City of Tacoma 

and others that the Tacoma Housing Authority Board of Commissioners must approve. 

• The project timeline for completion of the 12-15 bed facility will fall well within the September 2016 to August 

2017 Office of Youth Homelessness contract period. 

We sign this to denote our pledge to this important project. Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or if you 

require more information. 

Scott Hanauer, MA Nadia Chandler Harding 
CEO, Community Youth Services Assistant to the City Manager, City of Tacoma 

Michael Mirra Tess Colby 
Executive Director, Tacoma Housing Authority Manager Community Connections, Pierce County 



Contact information: 

Scott Hanauer, MA 
CEO 
Community Youth Services 
711 State Avenue NE 
Olympia, WA 98506 
360-918-7812 
shanauer@communitvvouthservies.org 

Michael Mirra 
Executive Director, 
Tacoma Housing Authority 
902 South L Street 
Tacoma, WA 98405 
253-207-4400 
mmirra@tacomahousing.org 

Nadia Chandler Harding 
Assistant to the City Manager 
Neighborhood & Community Services Director 
City of Tacoma 
747 Market Street, 12th Floor 

Tacoma, WA 98402 
253-591-5130 
nadia.chandlerhardy@cityoftacoma.org 

Peter Ansara 
Director 
Pierce County Community Connections 
1305 Tacoma Ave, Suite 104 
Tacoma, WA 87402 
2 53-798-4480 
pansara@co.pierce.wa.us 

A community partnership to end youth homelessness 
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New Directions. Briqhter Futures. 


